Contract: MA-080-15010314

# AMENDMENT #4 (RENEWAL) FOR MITIGATION MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California and the Orange County Flood Control District, (hereinafter referred to as "County and District") and Natures Image, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"), with County, District and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as ("Party"), or collectively referred to as ("Parties").

# **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the County and County and Contractor entered into Agreement MA-080-15010314 for Mitigation Maintenance Service, effective December 1, 2014 through November 30, 2015, for an amount not to exceed \$400,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended to renew the contract for a period of one (1) year effective December 1, 2015 through November 30, 2016, for an amount not to exceed \$400,000.

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended to renew the contract for a period of one (1) year effective December 1, 2016 through November 30, 2017, for an amount not to exceed \$400,000.

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended to renew the contract for a period of one (1) year effective December 1, 2017 through November 30, 2018, for an amount not to exceed \$400,000.

WHEREAS, both Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one additional year; and,

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

### **ARTICLES**

- 1. The term of the Contract shall be renewed for a period of one (1) year effective December 1, 2018 through November 30, 2019, in the amount not to exceed \$400,000.
- 2. Article "2. Term" of the Contract shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:
  - **2.** <u>Term:</u> Contract shall be effective December 1, 2018 and shall be in effect for one (1) year from that date unless otherwise terminated as provided herein.
- 3. Attachment B "Contractor's Pricing,", II. Fees and Charges of the Contract shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:
  - II. **FEES AND CHARGES:** County and District will pay the following prices in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.
    - A. Pricing: Pricing shall be per unit per activity, as determined in the line item.

**P18019** 1 of 3

Contract: MA-080-15010314

SCHEDULE OF WORK ITEMS

	Description	Unit	Cost
1.	Herbicide Application	AC	\$420.00
2.	Manual Weed Removal	AC	\$578.00
3.	Container Plant Stock (1 to 5 gallon)	EA	\$29.40
4.	Container Plant Stock (5 to 15 gallon)	EA	\$84.00
5.	D-40/Liner	EA	\$4.70
6.	Vegetative Propagule/Cuttings	EA	\$3.15
7.	Hand Watering	HR	\$89.00
8.	Temporary Fence Installation	LF	\$1.85
9.	Temporary Fence Repair/Replacement	LF	\$2.10
10.	Tree Removal: > 4 inches trunk diameter	EA	\$735.00
11.	Tree Removal: < 4 inches trunk diameter	EA	\$105.00
12.	Hydroseed	LB	\$207.00
13.	Hand Broadcast Seeding	LB	\$110.00
14.	Sign Installation	EA	\$105.00
15.	Temporary Sprinkler Irrigation System Installation and Maintenance	AC	\$7,626.00
16.	Temporary Drip Irrigation System Installation and Maintenance	AC	\$8,610.00
17.	Trash and Debris Removal	TON	\$105.00

Items 10-17 are less frequent work. There is no guarantee of actual work.

#### TOTAL ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$400,000.00

4. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and effect.

P18019 2 of 3

Contract: MA-080-15010314

County of Orange, OC Public Works Natures Image, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Contract on the day and year first above written.

# **NATURES IMAGE, INC.\***

a State of California corporation

Ву: _	Docusigned by: Midulle Carvana 422C52B862274DD	Ву:	Docusigned by: Michelle Carvaira 422C52B662274DD
Print		Print	
Name:	Michelle Caruana	Name:	Michelle Caruana
Title	President	Title	Secretary
	Corporate Officer		Corporate Officer
D.	8/1/2018	D (	8/1/2018
Date		Date	

## COUNTY AND DISTRICT OF ORANGE

a political subdivision of the State of California

By:
Print
Name: Eddie Perkins

Title DPA

Date

# APPROVED AS TO FORM County and District Council By: Justin Graham Bepury 8/15/2018

**P18019** 3 of 3

<sup>\*</sup> If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above described provision. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.